
 
 

  

  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Tuesday, 4 January 2022 

 
To:  All Members of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 
Please attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 3.00 pm in the Council Chamber, District 
Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Cllr W Armitage  
Cllr S Clough 
Cllr M Roe 
Cllr K Tait 
Cllr M E Thacker   

 
Cllr N Barker  
Cllr P R Kerry 
Cllr G Morley   
 

 
Cllr R Shipman  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 1 December 2021. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
4   Report of the External Auditors - Mazars   

 
a.   Audit Certificate/Annual Auditors Report  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
5   Reports of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager   

 
a.   Summary of Progress on the Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 31 - 50) 

 
b.   External Review of Internal Audit - Action Plan Progress  (Pages 51 - 63) 

 
6   Reports of the Assistant Director - Finance and Resources (Section 151 

Officer)   
 

a.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 - 2025/26  (Pages 64 - 88) 
 

b.   Treasury Management Strategies 2021/22 - 2025/26  (Pages 89 - 135) 
 

7   Report of the Director of Growth   
 

a.   Scrutiny of the Growth Directorate Revised Budgets 2021/22  (Pages 136 - 139) 
 

8   Report of the Assistant Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer   
 

a.   Committee Work Programme 2021-2022  (Pages 140 - 144) 
 

9   Forward Plan of Executive Decisions   
 

 To consider the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. The most up-to-date 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions can be accessed via the following link: 

 
https://democracy.ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1  
 

10   To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.   
 

11   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committtee is 
scheduled to take place on 23 February 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1
https://democracy.ne-derbyshire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1137&RD=0&bcr=1


 

 

Page 3



 

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 

Councillor Michael Roe (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor William Armitage 
Councillor Nigel Barker Councillor Pat Kerry 
 
Also Present: 
 
L Hickin Managing Director 
J Dethick Assistant Director - Finance and Resources (Section 151 

Officer) 
J Williams Head of the Internal Audit Consortium 
N Calver Governance Manager 
A Bond Governance Officer 
N Astle Joint ICT Service Delivery Manager 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
 
AUD
60/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Norman (Mazars) and 
Councillors K Tait and G Morley. 
 

AUD
61/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their 
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting 
at the appropriate time. 
 
No declarations were made at this meeting. 
 

AUD
62/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 3 November 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

AUD
63/2
1-22 

Change of Order of the Agenda 
 
RESOLVED - It was agreed by the Chair that the order of the Agenda be changed 
and that the Risk Management report be taken next on the Agenda. 
 

AUD
64/2
1-22 

Risk Management 
 
Members received an update on the current position regarding Risk 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

management arrangements and the Strategic Risk Register as at November 
2021. 
 
Committee heard that the last meeting of the Risk Management Group had 
been held on 8th November 2021. The Managing Director updated Members 
on what had been discussed at the meeting. This included the costs 
associated with Covid-19, the EDPB Data Breach Mitigation Summary, and 
the project risks for the Clay Cross Town Deal. 
 
Members discussed the report. In particular they asked to view the “bigger 
picture” of the Council projects and financial considerations. It was agreed 
that this would be added to the work programme. 
 
Committee considered whether Climate Change should be considered on the 
Strategic Risk Register. It was noted that Chesterfield Borough Council and 
Derbyshire Dales District Council had both included climate change as a r isk. 
Members considered that the District Council should investigate how these 
Councils had implemented this. The Managing Director would report back on 
this as progress was made. 
 
Members questioned why only three areas of the Strategic Risk Register 
included information in the final column on: Potential Further Action / Action 
Planning / When By Date. Members also considered that risk should be 
reviewed on a more agile ongoing basis. 
 
Committee heard that significant progress would be made on the Strategic 
Risk Register by the time of the next meeting. They were also given 
assurance that risk was managed on a daily basis but Committee only 
commented on the risk at every quarter. A new mechanism for reviewing risk 
that would allow Committee to comment on a more regular basis was being 
investigated. 
 
Members noted Strategic Risk five; an increasing difficulty in recruiting to key 
posts or in replacing key staff who leave. Members heard that it was important 
to maintain moral amongst staff, especially during times of change.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report and Strategic Risk Register as at November 2021 as set out 
in Appendix 1. 
 

AUD
65/2
1-22 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a progress report in 
respect of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan for Members’ information.  
 
Committee received a summary of the reports issued between the end of 
August and the middle of November 2021. In this period, five reports had 
been issued. Three of these reports had substantial assurance and two had 
reasonable assurance. 
 
Members were also provided with the full details of the audits completed and 
the audits in progress in respect of 2021/22. 

Page 5



 

 
The Officer informed Members that no fraud had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

AUD
66/2
1-22 

Performance Management - Quarter 2 
 
The Information Engagement & Performance Manager delivered a report on 
the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council plan 2019-23 targets. Members heard 
that out of the 80 targets; 45 were on track; five had been affected by Covid 
19; six had been achieved in the quarter; 18 had been achieved previously; 
three were overdue and another three had been placed on alert as they may 
not achieve their yearly outturn. 
 
SER 18 – Review the Council’s Petition Scheme by Annual Council 2020 was 
overdue as the September Standards meeting had 
[...]
sk and for effective arrangements to manage risks, Committee 
assessed themselves as a four. 

 On advising on the adequacy of the assurance framework and 
considering whether assurance is deployed efficiently and effectively, 
Committee assessed themselves as a four. 

 On supporting the quality of the internal audit activity, particularly by 
underpinning its organisational independence, Committee assessed 
themselves as a four. 

 On aiding the achievements of the authority’s goals and objectives 
through helping to ensure appropriate governance risk, control and 
assurance arrangements, Committee assessed themselves as a four. 

 On supporting the development of robust arrangements for ensuring 
value for money, Committee assessed themselves as a three. 

 On helping the authority to implement the values of good governance, 
including effective arrangements for countering fraud and corruption 
risks, Committee assessed themselves as a four. 

 On promoting effective public reporting to the authority’s stakeholders 
and local community and measures to improve transparency and 

Page 8



 

accountability, Committee assessed themselves as a three. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
evaluated their added value to the Council to complete the annual self -
assessment review. 
 

AUD
70/2
1-22 

Committee Work Programme 2021-2022 
 
The Governance Manager presented the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal year 
2021/2022. 
 
It was agreed that an overview of the Council’s projects and financial 
considerations, and the updated risk register would be brought to the meeting 
of Committee due to be held in February 2022. 
 
An update on the progress made implementing the action plan arising from 
the external review of Internal Audit would be added to the Work Programme 
for the January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted and approved the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Scrutiny Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2021/2022 municipal year as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

AUD
71/2
1-22 

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

AUD
72/2
1-22 

To consider any other item which the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
No urgent items were discussed at this meeting. 
 

AUD
73/2
1-22 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 12 January 
2022. 
 

AUD
74/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
discussion of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined Paragraph 7, Part 1 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

AUD
75/2
1-22 

Cybersecurity 
 
The Joint ICT Service Delivery Manager presented Committee with an update 
on the Council’s current Cyber Security Resilience. 
 
RESOLVED – That the audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

Page 9



 

noted the information provided in the report on the Council’s Cyber Security. 
 

Page 10



Auditor’s Annual Report

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4a



01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on VFM arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are
prepared for the sole use of the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Charter
[...]
ting responsibilities and our fees

P
age 28



4. Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

19

Fees for other work
We confirm that we undertook the following non-audit services for the Council in the year.

Certification of the 2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim £7,000

Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts Return £4,000

Introduction Audit of the financial statements Commentary on VFM arrangements Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

P
age 29



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge, Director – Public Services
mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

P
age 30

mailto:mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk


North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

12th January 2022 
 

Summary of Progress on the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan  
 

Report of the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium  
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Jenny Williams: Head of the Internal Audit Consortium 
 
Contact Officer: Jenny.Williams@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 To present, for members’ information, a progress report in respect of the 
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. That the report be noted. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

Internal audit reviews help to ensure that processes and controls are operating 

effectively thereby contributing to ensuring that value for money is obtained. 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   
[...]
T Disposal of old equipment 
********Waste Management – requested by NEDDC Audit Cttee to complete this year in 
respect of new recycling arrangements 

Page 50



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee  
 

12th January 2022 
 

External Review of Internal Audit – Action Plan Progress  
 

Report of the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium  
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Jenny Williams: Head of the Internal Audit Consortium 
 
Contact Officer: Jenny.Williams@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

 To present, for members’ information, a progress update in respect of 
implementing the recommendations arising from the external review of 
internal audit.  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. That the report be noted. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The action plan attached to this report addresses the recommendations arising from 

the external review of internal audit thereby minimising the risk that internal audit is 

not operating in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5b



 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 

[...]
endation priority definitions. A medium internal audit 
recommendation will therefore be more significant then at present. 

 
2.4 All of our documentation has been reviewed and improvements made to our 

scoping document, audit test schedule and report template to embed risk 
management throughout the audit process. 

 
2.5 A further update on progress will be brought to this committee as part of the 

2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 To provide members with the assurance that the Internal Audit Consortium is 

continually looking to improve and is actively implementing the 
recommendations arising from the external review. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not Applicable 

Page 53



 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

Appendix 1 External Review of Internal Audit – Action Plan Progress 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

 

Page 54



External Review May 2021 - Action Plan Progress Update December 2021 

The grading of recommendations is intended to reflect the relative importance to the relevant standard within the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

Recommendation Grading  

Enhance The internal audit service must enhance its practice in order to demonstrate transparent alignment 
with the relevant PSIAS standards in order to demonstrate a contribution to the achievement of 
the organisation’s objectives in relation to risk management, governance and control 

Review The internal audit service should review its approach in this area to better reflect the application of 
the PSIAS 

Consider The internal audit service should consider whether revision of its approach merits attention in 
order to improve the e
[...]
___________________________________________ 
 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
attached report concerning the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021/22 to 2025/26 
prior to the report being taken to Cabinet and Council.  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note the report and make 
any comments that they believe to be appropriate with regards to the attached report 
which will be taken to Cabinet on 27 January 2022. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
   
 IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 These are detailed in the attached report. 
   
 On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
 Legal including Data Protection      Yes   No  
 
 These are detailed in the attached report. 
   

 On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
 Staffing         Yes  No  
 
 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 64

Agenda Item 6a



 

 On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    

Capital - £150,000     

 

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  

Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In?(Only 
Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

N/A 

District Wards Affected All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 

All  

 
__________________________________________________________________
[...]
 0 0

Amount due in year (17,174,388) (15,423,500) (14,811,000) (14,811,000) (14,811,000)

Amount used in year 19,348,000 15,423,500 14,811,000 14,811,000 14,811,000

Closing Balance 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Receipts Reserve

Opening Balance (1,406,741) (566,241) (225,741) (120,241) (424,241)

Income expected in year (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,600,000) (3,600,000)

Allowable Debt/Pooling Expenses 2,700,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Amount used in year 1,140,500 2,340,500 2,105,500 2,296,000 1,068,000

Closing Balance (566,241) (225,741) (120,241) (424,241) (1,956,241)

Capital Receipts Reserve 1-4-1 receipts

Opening Balance (1,275,114) 0 0 0 0

Income expected in year (789,886) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000) (1,200,000)

Amount used in year 2,065,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

Closing Balance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capital Financing (35,494,500) (24,729,000) (21,047,500) (21,238,000) (20,010,000)

Check 0 0 0 0 0
Page 88



 

  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

12 January 2022 
 

Treasury Strategy Reports 2022/23 - 2025/26 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Finance 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Assistant Director - Finance and Resources  
(S151 Officer) 

 
Contact Officer:  as above 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To enable the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider the 
attached treasury strategies prior to them being taken to Council for approval. 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee note this report and the 
attached strategies and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate with 
regards to them.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
   

[...]
Prudential 
indicators aimed at monitoring risk are also included. (Appendix 1).  
 

1.4 The Capital Strategy is intended to provide a high level, concise overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of the Council’s services.  The report provides an overview of the associated 
risk, its management and the implications for future financial sustainability. The Capital 
Strategy also sets out the capital expenditure plans for the period and how they will be 
financed. It includes information of the minimum revenue provision, capital financing 
requirement and prudential indicators aimed at monitoring risk (Appendix 2). 
 

1.5 The Investment Strategy focuses on investments made for service purposes and 
commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury management. Investments 
covered by this strategy include earning income through commercial investments or by 
supporting local services by lending to or buying shares in other organisations   
(Appendix 3). 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 

2.1 This report outlines the Council’s proposed suite of Treasury Strategies for the period 
2022/23 to 2025/26 for consideration and approval by Council.  It contains: 

 

Page 94



4 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy which provides the framework for managing the 
Council’s cash flows, borrowing and investments for the period. 

 

 The Capital Strategy which is intended to provide a high level, concise overview of 
how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of the Council’s services.   

 

 The Investment Strategy which focuses on investments made for service purposes 
and commercial reasons, rather than those made for treasury management. 

 
 The above strategies provide an approved framework within which the officers 

undertake the day to day capital and treasury activities. 
 

3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection
[...]
12 January 2022 
 

Growth Directorate Medium Term Financial Plan – Revised Budget 2021/22 

 
Report of the Director of Growth 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Gill Callingham – Director of Growth  
(S151 Officer) 

 
Contact Officer:  as above 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To present information on the revisions to the Growth Directorate Budget for 2021/22 for 
the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee to consider. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee consider the report 
concerning the Council’s Growth Directorate Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised 
Budgets 2021/22 and make any comments that they believe to be appropriate concerning 
the budget. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

    
 IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 All financial implications are covered in the relevant sections of the attached report. 
 
  On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer    
  
 Legal including Data Protection      Yes  No  
 
 There are no legal issues arising directly from the report.  
 
 On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council  
 
 Staffing         Yes  No  
 
 There are no staffing issues arising directly from this report. 
 On Behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Page 136

Agenda Item 7a



 

 DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    

Capital - £150,000     

 

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  

Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate whic
[...]
onsiderations 

 Updated Risk Register 

 Review of Work Programme  

  

11 May 2022  Report of the External Auditor – Audit Plan 2022/23 

 Report of the External Auditor – Progress report and 
Technical Update 

 Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan  

 Monitoring the Implementation of Internal Audit 
Recommendations  

 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 Performance Management Q4 

 Risk Management Q4 

 Corporate Debt Q4 

 Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4a Audit Certificate/Annual Auditors Report
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20

	5a Summary of Progress on the Internal Audit Plan
	JW - IA Summary Report Appendix 1 Reports Issued_
	JW - IA Summary Report - Appendix 2 Assurance Definitions
	JW - Summary of IA Report - Appendix 3 Section 106 Report
	JW - Summary of IA Report - Appendix 4 Progress on the 2021.22 Internal Audit Plan

	5b External Review of Internal Audit - Action Plan Progress
	JW - App 1 External Review May 2021 APl progress update Dec 21

	6a Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 - 2025/26
	JD - Appendices MTFP Cab 27-1-22

	6b Treasury Management Strategies 2021/22 - 2025/26
	JD - Appendix Council TMSS

	7a Scrutiny of the Growth Directorate Revised Budgets 2021/22
	Copy of Appendix 1 Growth Dir - Detailed Revised Budget

	8a Committee Work Programme 2021-2022



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2022
Present:
Councillor Martin E Thacker MBE JP (Chair) (in the Chair)

Councillor Nigel Barker
Councillor Ross Shipman

Councillor Pat Kerry

Also Present:
G Callingham
J Dethick
J Williams
D Stanton

Director of Growth
Assistant Director - Finance and Resources (Section 151
Officer)
Internal Audit Consortium Manager
Governance Officer

AUD
76/2
1-22

Apologies for Absence

AUD
77/2
1-22

Declarations of Interest

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Armitage,
S Clough, G Morley, M Roe and K Tait,

Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any
disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their
register of interest, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting
at the appropriate time.
No declarations were made at this meeting.

AUD
78/2
1-22

Minutes of Last Meeting

AUD
79/2
1-22

Audit Certificate/Annual Auditors Report

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Corporate
Governance Scrutiny Committee held on 1 December 2021 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Mike Norman (Mazars) was present at the meeting to present the Annual
Auditors Report from Mazars. The report summarised the work of the
Council’s external auditor for the year ended 31 March 2021.
The Committee discussed the upcoming Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
which was due to be presented to the Committee at the meeting, prior to the
report being taken to Cabinet and Council.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

1

AUD
80/2
1-22

Summary of Progress on the Internal Audit Plan
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented, for Members information,
a progress report in respect of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan.
The Committee discussed the Section 106 action plan and requested more
detail to reassure Members following the discussion held at a recent meeting
of Council. The Committee reaffirmed their concerns in regards to developers
who enter liquidation, and subsequently do not pay the monies that are owed
to the Council. It was agreed that officers from Planning would be invited to
the next meeting to answer any questions Members had in respect of financial
matters concerning Section 106 Agreements as per the Committee’s remit.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

AUD
81/2
1-22

External Review of Internal Audit - Action Plan Progress
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented, for Members information,
a progress update in respect of implementing the recommendations arising
from the external review of internal audit.
The Committee discussed the Action Plan Progress Update December 2021,
specifically, recommendation No 12. The Internal Audit Consortium Manager
explained that the recommendation was disagreed with in respect of draft
reports.
Members also enquired about the training of staff, and if the quality of training
had been affected by the Pandemic.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

AUD
82/2
1-22

Medium Term Financial Plan 2021/22 - 2025/26
The Assistant Director of Finance and Resources presented a report which
enabled the Committee to consider the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP)
2021/22 to 2025/26 prior to the report being taken to Cabinet and Council.
The Committee had a wide ranging discussion in relation to the Plan including
the net costs of services, covid grants, resilience reserves, efficiency savings
and targets (including digital transformation), Council tax rates, and
improvements to leisure services in the District.
Members were informed that an audit was currently being conducted in
regards to the Council’s Digital Transformation Strategy, and that the findings
of this would be presented to the Committee’s May meeting.
The Committee agreed it was vital that the Council was on track to achieve its
efficiency savings. Members suggested that regular reports from Heads of
Service which outlined how those savings were being made, and a traffic light
system which rated how projects were progressing in achieving their
efficiency saving targets, could help the Authority achieve its financial
savings.
2

The Committee commented that they would like to see a more detailed and
specific breakdown of the projects outlined in the Plan to assess how they
were going to achieve the necessary savings outlined. The Chair advised the
Committee that it is Leadership’s role to manage the plan and the Committee
would have the opportunity to scrutinise this during the year.
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.
AUD
83/2
1-22

Treasury Management Strategies 2021/22 - 2025/26
The Committee considered the Treasury Strategy Reports 2022/23 to 2025/26
prior to them being taken to Council for approval.
The report outlined the Council’s proposed suite of Treasury Strategies for the
period. This included the Treasury Management Strategy, the Capital
Strategy, and the Investment Strategy.
Members discussed risk in regards to the Council’s financial investments. The
Committee agreed that the Council could be too risk adverse, and as result
this could result in a poorer return in investments as opposed to other local
authorities.
The Chair proposed that the Committee add an additional recommendation to
the report.
RESOLVED –
1. That the Committee note the report.
2. That there be a consideration on the returns of investment and a report
be brought back to the Committee this civic year.

AUD
84/2
1-22

Scrutiny of the Growth Directorate Revised Budgets 2021/22
The Committee welcomed the Director of Growth to the meeting who
presented a report outlining information on the revisions to the Growth
Directorate Budget for 2021/22.
The Director of Growth explained that the largest variant to the budget was
due to hiring senior members of staff, including an interim property and
estates assistant director. Members noted that these officers were highly
experienced and whose roles were to bring income into the Council through
the expansion of growth projects in the District.
The Committee heard that other than this, the Growth Service was essentially
cost neutral to the Council. It was, however, important that variances to the
budget were monitored to ensure continued value for money. The
Directorate’s activities continue to promote economic growth in the District
such as jobs and skills.
Members discussed parking solutions. It was confirmed that a report would be
submitted to Cabinet in the near future which outlined the Residential Parking
3

Strategy and included initial pilot schemes in the District in which planning
permission had been submitted. The Committee noted that this would be
funded through the HRA budget.
The Director of Growth discussed the Tourism Strategy, and that although this
had been severely affected by the Pandemic, progress had been made with
the recent appointments of two tourism officers.
RESOLVED – That the report and update be noted.
AUD
85/2
1-22

Committee Work Programme 2021-2022
The Chair confirmed additions to the Work Programme. A verbal update in
respect of Section 106 agreements would be provided by officers from
Planning at the next meeting. A report on the audit of the Council’s Digital
Transformation Strategy would also be submitted to the meeting in May.
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised that the item concerning
CIPFA Fraud would be removed from the next meeting.
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted and approves the Work Programme.

AUD
86/2
1-22

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

AUD
87/2
1-22

To consider any other items which the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency.

RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions be noted.

There were no urgent matters to be discussed at this meeting.
AUD
88/2
1-22

Date of Next Meeting
The next scheduled meeting of Audit & Corporate Governance Scrutiny
Committee is to be held on 23 February 2022.

4

